PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7535751

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BERT JOHN WILSON	08/26/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OCEANIA DEFENCE LTD.
Street Address:	50 PAERANGI PLACE
Internal Address:	TAURIKO
City:	TAURANGA
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND
Postal Code:	3171

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16851879
Patent Number:	9102010
Patent Number:	11268778
Application Number:	17688392

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)519-9802

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7035199801

Email: mail@krameramado.com
Correspondent Name: KRAMER & AMADO, P.C.
Address Line 1: 225 REINEKERS LANE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JAW 3001-CIP-CON2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS A. POWERS
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas A. Powers/
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2022
	•

Total Attachments: 7

PATENT REEL: 061080 FRAME: 0385

ource=AGN-SGN 2022-08-29#page1.tif	
ource=AGN-SGN 2022-08-29#page2.tif	
ource=AGN-SGN 2022-08-29#page3.tif	
ource=AGN-SGN 2022-08-29#page4.tif	
ource=AGN-SGN 2022-08-29#page5.tif	
ource=AGN-SGN 2022-08-29#page6.tif	
source=AGN-SGN 2022-08-29#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 061080 FRAME: 0386

ASSIGNMENT

I, Bert John Wilson, having an address at 50 Paerangi Place, Tauriko, Tauranga 3171, NZ (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, paid to ASSIGNOR by Oceania Defence Ltd., a Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 50 Paerangi Place, Tauriko, Tauranga 3171, NZ (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), do hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents, patent applications, and inventions disclosed in the patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents") listed on the attached Schedule A in all countries throughout the world, including but not limited to the United States of America and its territorial possessions, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the Patents, any related patents and applications claiming priority thereto, including any and all improvements disclosed therein, in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for the inventions by the Patents or any subsequently filed provisional, nonprovisional, continuation, divisional, renewal, extension, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any reissue or re-examination or post-grant proceeding documents thereof; all other patents, industrial property or other related property rights in any and all countries which have been or shall be filed on any of the inventions disclosed in any of the Patents; any and all of the inventions, which are disclosed, but not claimed in any of the Patents; all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Patents, all causes of action in law and/or equity, and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for any past, present, and future infringement or misappropriation of the rights assigned to ASSIGNEE hereunder, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the respective worldwide jurisdictions where ASSIGNOR holds rights in the Patents.

The Assignor (being the inventor of the Patents) and the Assignee agreed and understood when devising the subject matter of and procuring the Patents that the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents was to belong to the Assignee, and this Assignment thus confirms and executes that prior understanding.

{ISACKSON/MISC/03147152.2}

PATENT REEL: 061080 FRAME: 0387

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries in its own name, or in ASSIGNOR'S name, at its election.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees to execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefore and to, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and that, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to execute any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent and reissue or re-examination or post-grant proceeding thereof, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful testimony, oaths or declarations, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein and in enforcing the same against third parties, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any other granting authority of any Patent and/or Industrial Property Office worldwide to issue to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to issue any and all Letters Patent, patents, or industrial property on the inventions in the Patents or any inventions disclosed in the Patents to its ASSIGNEE.

This assignment shall have an effective date corresponding to the last date of execution.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, and under penalty of the laws of any other jurisdiction before which this document may be presented, that I have signed this document as my own free act and that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: 26 August 2022

Attorney Döcket No

Bert John Wilson

{ISACKSON/MISC/03147152.2}

<u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT</u>

State of

ss:

County of New Zealand

On the 26th day of August 2022, Bert John Wilson personally appeared before me, known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Tina Robyn McLennan

Solicitor Tauranga

ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

In connection with an assignment in any jurisdiction in which an acceptance by ASSIGNEE is required, I hereby accept this assignment on behalf of Oceania Defence Ltd. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, and under penalty of the laws of any other jurisdiction before which this document may be presented, that (check all that apply):

I am an officer of the above-identified ASSIGNEE,

I have signed this document on behalf of ASSIGNEE with the full authority of the ASSIGNEE.

and that all the foregoing is true and correct.

Name: Bert John Wilson

Title: Director

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of

County of New Zealend

On the 26 day of Acc 12022, personally appeared before me, known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

> Notary Public Tina Robyn McLennan

Solicitor

Tauranga

Attorney Docket No

SCHEDULE A

			Ne	New Zealand				
Application No. Patent No.	Patent No.	Title	Filing Date	Grant Date Status	Status	Jurisdiction	Owner	JAWS Ref
630977	630977	Improvement to Suppressors and their Methods of Manufacture	11 Sep 2014	1 Jul 2016	Granted	New Zealand	Bert John Wilson	702278
619475	619475	A Suppressor and Method of Manufacture	24 Dec 2013	2 Dec 2014	Granted	New Zealand	Bert John Wilson 33167	33167

		111111111111111111111111111111111111111		Australia		;		
Application No. Patent No. Title	Patent No.	Title	Filing Date	Filing Date Grant Date Status	Status	Jurisdiction	Owner	JAWS Ref
2019100693	2019100693	Flash Hider for a Firearm	25 Jun 2019 17 Jul 2019	t .	Granted	Australia	Bert John Wilson 310338AU	310338AU
2019390209	l	A Suppressor for a Gun	26 Nov 2019		Exam Request due	Australia	Bert John Wilson	309283AU

{ISACKSON/MISC/03147152.2}

Attorney Docket No

			Unite	United States of America	merica			
Application No. Patent No.	Patent No.	Title	Filing Date	Grant	Status	Jurisdiction	Owner	JAWS Ref
				Date				
14/745 040	0 10 2 010	A Suppressor and	23 Dec	11 Aug	Granted	USA	Bert John Wilson	33167US
C+C/C+//+T	010/201/	Manufacture	2013	2015				
		A Suppressor and						
15/902,456	10,670,362	Method of	22 Feb 2018 2 Jun 2020		Granted	USA	Bert John Wilson	33167USDIV
		Manufacture						
		A Suppressor and	1		£ 6; †; € , ** • •			
16/851,879	ı	Method of	חייר אירור	ı	Awalting	USA	Bert John Wilson	33167USCON2
		Manufacture	2020		25.55			
7 0 0 0 0 7 7 7 7	11 2/0 770	A Suppressor for a	26 Nov	0 000 2000	Potacro.	VOI	Rert John Wilson	309283115
10//08/201	11,258,778	Gun	2019		Glance	Į.		2000
71/000		A Suppressor for a	7 March		Awaiting	VOI	Bert John Wilson	VIGSUSSOR
1//086,592	1	Gun	2022		examination	(1)		

	JAWS Ref	309283EP
	Owner	Bert John Wilson
	Jurisdiction	Europe
	Status	Under Examination
Europe	Grant Date	1
	Filing Date	26 Nov 2019
	Title	A Suppressor for a Gun
	Patent No.	
	Application No. Patent No. Title	19891577.9

{ISACKSON/MISC/03147152.2}